HYUNDAI CALIBRATION & CERTIFICATION TECH. CO., LTD.
    Product Compliance Division, EMC Team
SAN 136-1, AMI-RI , BUBAL-EUP, ICHEON-SI, KYOUNKI-DO, 467-701, KOREA
 TEL : +82 31 639 8517  FAX : +82 31 639 8525
TEST REPORT
Rule Part(s):
Equipment Class:
Standard(s):

UBJG (2GB)
UBJG (4GB)
Only type designation by a memory size of the EUT.
EMI Suppression Devices:
None
   FCC ID : RNNXDRIVEMINI
 HYUNDAI CALIBRATION & CERTIFICATION TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.
SAN 136-1, AMI-RI, BUBAL-EUP, ICHEON-SI, KYOUNGKI-DO, 467-701, KOREA
Report No. :  HCT-F06-0802                                                     6/20
4.1 Description of Tests(Conducted & Radiated)
4.2 Powerline Conducted Emission (150kHz- 30MHz)
The power line conducted RFI measurements were performed according to CISPR 22.
The EUT was placed on a non-conducting 1.0 by 1.5 meter table which is 0.8 meters in height and 0.40
meters away from the vertical wall of the shielded enclosure. Power to the EUT is provided through a
Rohde & Schwarz 50 Ω / 50 uH Line Impedance Stabilization Network (LISN) and the support
equipment through a separate Solar 50 Ω / 50 uH Line- Conducted Test Facility LISN. Sufficient time
for the EUT, support equipment, and test equipment were allowed in order for them to warm up to their
normal operating condition.  The RF output of the LISN was connected to the spectrum analyzer to
determine the frequency producing the maximum EME. The spectrum was scanned from 150kHz to 30
MHz. Each maximum EME was measured using an EMI receiver.  The detector function of the receiver
was set to CISPR quasi- peak and average mode with the bandwidth set to 9 kHz. Each emission was
maximized consistent with the typical applications by varying the configuration of the test sample.
Interface cables were connected to the available interface ports of the test unit. The effect of varying the
position of cables was investigated to find the configuration that produces maximum Diagram emission.
Excess cable lengths were bundled at the centre with 30- 40cm. in length. The worst-case configuration
is noted in the test report and the photographs are attached. Each EME reported was calibrated using the
Rohde & Schwarz SMX signal generator and are listed on Table 1. RFI Conducted FCC Class B
RFI CONDUCTED
FCC CLASS B
Limits  dB(uV/m)
Freq. Range
CISPR 22
Quasi-Peak
CISPR 22
Average
150kHz - 0.5MHz 66-56* 56-46*
0.5MHz - 5MHz 56 46
5MHz - 30MHz 60 50
*Limits decreases linearly with the logarithm of frequency
Table 1. FCC CLASS B Conducted Emission Limits
   FCC ID : RNNXDRIVEMINI
 HYUNDAI CALIBRATION & CERTIFICATION TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.
SAN 136-1, AMI-RI, BUBAL-EUP, ICHEON-SI, KYOUNGKI-DO, 467-701, KOREA
Report No. :  HCT-F06-0802                                                     7/20
4.3 Description of Tests(Radiated)
Radiated Emissions
Preliminary measurements were made indoors at 3 meter using broadband antennas, broadband amplifier,